

No. 16-605

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CHESTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LAROE ESTATES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JOSEPH J. HASPEL
1 West Main Street
Goshen, NY 10924

JAMES R. SAYWELL
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record

EMILY J. KENNEDY

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Town Prevents Sherman From Developing His Land	2
B. Running Out Of Money, Sherman Sells His Property To Laroe	3
C. Sherman Sues The Town.....	4
D. Laroe Moves To Intervene	5
E. The Second Circuit Vacates The District Court’s Denial Of Laroe’s Intervention Motion.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. ARTICLE III EMPOWERS A COURT TO ADJUDICATE A CLAIM AND ISSUE RELIEF THAT AT LEAST ONE PARTY HAS STANDING TO PURSUE	12
A. Article III’s Case-Or-Controversy Requirement Protects The Political Branches From Judicial Encroachment	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. Courts Have Long Held That Article III Is Satisfied If One Plaintiff Has Standing To Pursue A Particular Claim And Form Of Relief	17
C. These Same Principles Apply To Intervenors	24
D. Allowing Intervenors To Piggyback On An Existing Party's Standing Makes Sense.....	27
II. THE TOWN'S CONTRARY RULE CONTRAVENES ESTABLISHED PRACTICE AND LEADS TO ABSURD RESULTS	34
III. THE TOWN'S RELIANCE ON THE LANGUAGE OF RULE 24 IS MISPLACED...	40
A. In Persuading This Court To Grant Certiorari To Consider The Requirements Of Article III, The Town Disclaimed Any Need To Construe Rule 24	41
B. The Requirements Of Rule 24 Are Distinct From Those Of Article III.....	42
1. The text of Rule 24 does not require standing	42
2. The purpose and history of Rule 24 confirm that it does not require standing	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
3. Rule 19 offers no support for the Town's position	52
IV. ARTICLE III POSES NO BARRIER TO LAROE'S ABILITY TO INTERVENE.....	53
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	13, 14
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	36
<i>Altvater v. Freeman</i> , 319 U.S. 359 (1943)	36
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 303 F.R.D. 266 (D. Md. 2014)	37, 38
<i>Archer v. Gipson</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 895 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	22
<i>Archer v. Gipson</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00261, 2015 WL 9473409 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2015)	22
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	26, 27
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm'n of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	19
<i>Bean v. Walker</i> , 95 A.D.2d 70 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	55
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	36
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	19
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	19, 20, 25
<i>Brown Jordan Int'l, Inc. v. Carmicle</i> , No. 14-cv-60629, 2014 WL 11350232 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 29, 2014)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	19
<i>Callahan v. City of N.Y.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 60 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	35
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	27, 28, 47
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	19, 20
<i>Carnavalla v. Ferraro</i> , 281 A.D.2d 443 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	55
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967)	44, 45, 50
<i>Citizens of Karst, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 451 (D.P.R. 2016).....	21
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	42
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	43, 44
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	19, 20, 25
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	19
<i>Cruz-Martinez v. Hosp. Hermanos Melendez, Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.P.R. 2007).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 687 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	21
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , -- S. Ct --, 2017 WL 1066259 (U.S. Mar. 22, 2017)	42
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	19, 20
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	24, 25, 36
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)	32
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Perini N. River Assocs.</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983)	18
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	44
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	18
<i>Finley v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 485 (D.N.J. 2007).....	35
<i>Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Forest Cty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States</i> , 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016)	33
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	35
<i>Friends of Tims Ford v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	19
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Georgia Socialist Workers Party v. Fortson</i> , 315 F. Supp. 1035 (N.D. Ga. 1970).....	21
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	23
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Godsey v. United States</i> , 133 F.R.D. 111 (S.D. Miss. 1990).....	35
<i>Hardaway v. D.C. Housing Auth.</i> , 843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Harman v. Ahern</i> , No. 14-cv-03051, 2014 WL 5209205 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2014).....	21
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	23
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	33
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Haw. 1986).....	21
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>ImagePoint, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat'l Ass'n,</i> 27 F. Supp. 3d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	21
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy,</i> 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21
<i>In re Site for Jefferson Houses,</i> 117 N.E.2d 896 (N.Y. 1954)	55
<i>Juliana v. United States,</i> No. 6:15-cv-01517, 2016 WL 6661146 (D. Or. Nov. 10, 2016)	21
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester,</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Legal Aid Soc'y v. Brennan,</i> 608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	15, 17, 23
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd,</i> 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons,</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	15
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton,</i> 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	44, 46
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2017 WL 1050976 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2017)	55
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	39
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	14
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v.</i> <i>Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	7, 25, 26, 37
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	45
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Agric.</i> <i>Stabilization & Conservation Serv.</i> , 955 F.2d 1199 (8th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. C.I.R.</i> , 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>New York Cent. & Hudson River R.R. Co. v. Cottle,</i> 187 A.D. 131 (N.Y. App. Div. 1919)	26, 55
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger,</i> 15 F. Supp. 3d 891 (D. Minn. 2014).....	21
<i>Nunez Colon v. Toledo-Davila,</i> 648 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose,</i> 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	19
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger,</i> 630 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Phifer ex rel. Phifer v. City of N.Y.,</i> No. 99-4422, 1999 WL 722013 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 1999)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Daugaard,</i> 836 F. Supp. 2d 933 (D.S.D. 2011).....	33
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	13
<i>Prete v. Bradbury,</i> 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	45
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman,</i> 108 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2000)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	18, 28
<i>San Juan Cty. v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	33, 44, 49, 51
<i>Saunders v. Lucy Webb Haynes-Nat’l Training Sch. for Deaconesses & Missionaries</i> , 124 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 1989)	35
<i>Sch. Dist. of City of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	21
<i>Schnitzler v. United States</i> , 761 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. U.S. Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940)	38
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 154 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 1998)	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	20, 30, 36, 40
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987)	29, 33, 37
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	16, 30
<i>Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Tierney v. Advocate Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 797 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	19, 26
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	23, 40
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 560 (M.D.N.C. 2001).....	34
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v.</i> <i>Americans United for Separation of</i> <i>Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Venegas v. Mitchell</i> , 495 U.S. 82 (1990)	37
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous.</i> <i>Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	19
<i>Visa v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016)	41
<i>Voices for Choices v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United</i> <i>States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	36
<i>Ward v. Apple Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Massachusetts Bar Found.</i> , 993 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Washington Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	48
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2007)	47, 48
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educational Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981)	19
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	19
<i>Williams v. Haddock</i> , 39 N.E. 825 (N.Y. 1895)	55
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Taft</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 664 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Article III, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367	40
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, 116 Stat. 81.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Labor Management and Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959, 73 Stat. 534, 29 U.S.C. § 482	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 C.L. Bates, <i>Federal Equity Procedure: A Treatise on the Procedure in Suits in Equity in the Circuit Courts of the United States Including Appeals and Appellate Procedure</i> (1901)	49
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (The Avalon Project at Yale Law School) (McLean’s ed.).....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 29	28, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16	32, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 (1938).....	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 (1966).....	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	32, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	49, 50
Fed. R. Evid. 611	32
James WM. Moore & Edward H. Levi, <i>Federal Intervention I. The Right to Intervene and Reorganization,</i> 45 YALE L.J. 565 (1936).....	49, 51
S.D.N.Y. L.R. 6.1	32
S.D. Cal. L.R. 7.1	32
David L. Shapiro, <i>Some Thoughts on Intervention Before Courts, Agencies, and Arbitrators,</i> 81 HARV. L. REV. 721 (1968).....	17, 31, 33, 43
7C C. Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. Jan. 2017 update)	37, 49, 50
15A C. Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. Jan. 2017 update)	36
